

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
 RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS
 I.A. NO.2-3
 IN
 CIVIL APPEAL NO. 9747 OF 2010

VISHVAKARMA PAPER & BOARDS LTD.

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

COMMR.OF CEN.EXC.MEERUT-II

Respondent(s)

(Appln(s) for grant of ad-interim directions and placing on record the proof of compliance of order dated 23.04.2012 and office report)

Date: 16/07/2012 These applications were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE D.K. JAIN

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MADAN B. LOKUR

For Appellant(s) Mr. S. Sunil, Adv.

Mr. Sudarshan Singh Rawat, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. R.P. Bhat, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Rajiv Nanda, Adv.

Mr. Raj Kumar Tanwar, Adv.

Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

It is stated by learned counsel for the appellant that an amount of Rs.1,02,67,350/- (without taking into account CENVAT credit on the inputs and capital goods) has already been deposited with the Department.

In view of the submission, we direct that no coercive steps shall be taken against the appellant for the recovery of balance demand of Rs.51,50,305/-, stated to be available to the appellant by way of CENVAT credit.

The applications stand disposed of accordingly.

|(VINOD LAKHINA)
|Court Master

|(KUSUM GULATI)
|Court Master

|